mismatch between the hedged item and the hedging instrument regarding IBOR transition.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group

does not designate interest rate swaps as hedging instruments under the fair value hedge accounting model.

Therefore a change in interest rate at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points in interest rate at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by

the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange

rates, remain constant.

Qatar General Insurance & Reinsurance Company Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2021

94

45   RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (continued)

 Profit or loss

2021

50 bps

increase

 50 bps

decrease

 QR '000  QR '000

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (10,003)  10,003

 Profit or loss

2020

50 bps

increase

 50 bps

decrease

 QR '000  QR '000

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (9,905)  9,905

Equity price risk

The Group is exposed to other market price risk in respect of its listed equity instruments and bonds. Equity price

risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the levels of equity and the value of

individual stocks. The effect on equity due to a reasonably possible change in equity indices by (+/-) 10%, with all

other variables held constant is as follows:

  2021 2020

Changes in

variables

Impact on

profit

Impact on other

comprehensive

income

Impact

on profit

Impact on other

comprehensive

income

  QR '000 QR '000 QR '000 QR '000

   (Restated) (Restated)

Qatar market +10% 10,336 74,742 8,920 67,128

International markets +10% 692 10,320 349 17,788

Qatar market -10% (10,336) (74,742) (8,920) (67,128)

International markets -10% (692) (10,320) (349) (17,788)

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from systems and control failures, fraud and human errors, which can

result in financial and reputation loss, and legal and regulatory consequences. The Group manages operational risk

through appropriate controls, instituting segregation of duties and internal checks and balances, including internal

audit and compliance.

Qatar General Insurance & Reinsurance Company Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2021

95

45   RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

[…]

required levels of solvency, capital and a series of prudent assumptions in respect of the type of business written.

46   CHANGES IN THE ACCOUNTING POLICY

As stated in Note 2.1 to the consolidated financial statements, during 2021, the Board of Directors has reassessed

the basis and application of the consolidation principles and has changed its accounting policy and consolidated the

Takaful Participants of the Group’s takaful operations. As a consequence, the Takaful Participants’ fund, including

its accumulated deficit, has been consolidated into the Group’s consolidated financial statements and this change

has been applied by restating each of the affected consolidated financial statement items for prior periods.

The following tables summarize the impact of the change in the accounting policy on the Group’s consolidated

financial statements.

Qatar General Insurance & Reinsurance Company Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2021

96

46   CHANGES IN THE ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

Consolidated statement of financial position

As previously

reported

Effect of

restatement   As restated

  QR '000   QR '000  QR '000

At 1 January 2020

Investment properties 4,970,320   66,839  5,037,159

Reinsurance assets 1,079,642   88,453  1,168,095

Insurance receivables 132,208   46,337  178,545

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income   914,458   20,686  935,144

Other assets 82,757   (33,161)  49,596

Cash and bank balances 466,533   36,178  502,711

Insurance contract liabilities (1,319,330)   (253,401)  (1,572,731)

Insurance payables (176,012)   (32,518)  (208,530)

Payables to related parties (28,275)   (201)  (28,476)

Other liabilities (143,131)   (1,457)  (144,588)

Net assets 5,068,057  (62,245)  5,005,812

Retained earnings 503,978   (62,245)  441,733

Total equity 5,068,057  (62,245)  5,005,812

As previously

reported

Effect of

restatement   As restated

  QR '000   QR '000  QR '000

At 31 December 2020

Investment properties 5,126,065   64,875  5,190,940

Reinsurance assets 693,341   56,379  749,720

Insurance receivables 198,576   41,137  239,713

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income   841,933   20,008  861,941

Other assets 191,556   (32,193)  159,363

Cash and bank balances 248,378   46,619  294,997

Insurance contract liabilities (929,754)   (208,703)  (1,138,457)

Insurance payables (169,709)   (37,323)  (207,032)

Payables to related parties (30,407)   (753)  (31,160)

Other liabilities (120,900)   108  (120,792)

Net assets 5,021,250  (49,846)  4,971,404

Retained earnings 581,630   (49,846)  531,784

Total equity 5,021,250  (49,846)  4,971,404

Qatar General Insurance & Reinsurance Company Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2021

97

46   CHANGES IN THE ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

As previously

reported

Effect of

restatement   As restated

 2020 QR '000   QR '000  QR '000

Gross written premiums 579,250  177,133  756,383

Premiums ceded to reinsurers (459,290)  (62,614)  (521,904)

Net change in unearned premiums provision 7,745  8,871  16,616

Net earned premiums 127,705  123,390  251,095

Gross claims paid (424,865)  (119,252)  (544,117)

Claims ceded to reinsurers 365,946  50,407  416,353

Gross change in insurance contract liabilities 367,367  47,339  414,706

Change in insurance contract liabilities ceded to

reinsurers (371,837)  (43,586)  (415,423)

Net claims (63,389)  (65,092)  (128,481)

Net commissions and other insurance income 58,675  (34,910)  23,765

Underwriting results 122,991  23,388  146,379

Investment income 48,095  1,429  49,524

Fair value gains 28,317  (1,964)  26,353

Other income 7,058  (1,845)  5,213

Investment and other operations results 218,588  (2,380)  216,208

Finance costs (69,030)  (59)  (69,089)

Net impairment reversal (loss) on financial assets 1,636  (5,544)  (3,908)

Operating and administrative expenses (164,614)  (3,006)  (167,620)

Total expenses (245,210)  (8,609)  (253,819)

Profit from operations 96,369  12,399  108,768

Profit for the year 101,691  12,399  114,090

Profit (loss) attributable to:

Shareholders of the Parent Company 130,852  12,399  143,251

Non-controlling interests (29,161)  -  (29,161)

 101,691  12,399  114,090

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in Qatari Riyals per

share) 0.150  0.014  0.164

Earnings per share for continuing operations

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in Qatari Riyals per

share) 0.154  0.014  0.168

Qatar General Insurance & Reinsurance Company Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2021

98

46   CHANGES IN THE ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

As previously

reported

Effect of

restatement   As restated

 2020 QR '000   QR '000  QR '000

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:

Shareholders of the Parent Company   (15,932)  12,399   (3,533)

Non-controlling interests   (29,161)  -   (29,161)

   (45,093)  12,399   (32,694)

Total comprehensive (loss) income attributable to

shareholders of the Parent Company arises from:

Continuing operations   (12,271)  12,399  128

Discontinued operations   (3,661)  -   (3,661)

   (15,932)  12,399   (3,533)

Consolidated statement of cash flows

As previously

reported

Effect of

restatement   As restated

 2020 QR '000   QR '000  QR '000

Net cash flows used in operating activities (81,068)  10,339  (70,729)

Net cash flows from investing activities 237,869  (19,838)  218,031

Net cash flows used in financing activities (92,741)  (59)  (92,800)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 64,060  (9,558)  54,502

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 141,154  56,177  197,331

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 205,214  46,619  251,833

47   RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation in the current year’s consolidated

financial statements. However, such reclassifications did not have any effect on the net profit and equity of the

comparative years, except for the changes in the accounting policy as disclosed in Note 46.

48   IMPACT OF COVID-19

The coronavirus (‘COVID-19’) pandemic has spread across various geographies globally, causing disruption to

business and economic activities. COVID-19 has brought uncertainties in the global economic environment.